
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2694
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.05.2016

†2694. BABU JAGJIVAN RAM CHHATRAWAS YOJNA

SHRI GANESH SINGH:
SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:
SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:
SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the fundings pattern for construction of hostels for SC boys and girls under the Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojna (BJRCY) along with the revision made in the said Scheme, recently;

(b) whether any target has been fixed in this regard during the 11th and 12th Five Year Plan, if so, the details and achievements thereof;

(c) the funds sanctioned and utilised for constructions of hostels for SC boys and girls during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(d) the number of hostels for SC boys and girls proposed to be constructed/ renovated/expanded in the current year separately, State-wise; and

(e) whether the Government has any proposal to implement the scheme under public-private partnership especially in SC dominated areas and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a) The funding pattern for construction of hostels for SC boys and girls under the Scheme ‘BabuJagjivan

Ram ChhatrawasYojna (BJRCY)’ is at Annexure-I.

No revision has been made in the Scheme recently. However, per inmate cost norms for construction of hostels has been revised w.e.f. 01.01.2015 from   Rs. 2.00 lakhs to:

(i) North Eastern Region : Rs. 3.50 lakh
(ii) Northern Himalayan Region : Rs. 3.25 lakh

(iii) Rest of the Country :      Rs. 3.00 lakh

(b): A statement showing year-wise targets and achievements for 11th and 12th Five Year Plan (upto
31.03.2016) is at Annexure-II.

(c):   State-wise central assistance released and funds utilised by the implementing agencies during the last
three years is at Annexure-III. No central assistance has been released during the current financial year.

(d):   No.

(e):   No.

****


Annexure –I

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2694 for 10.05.2016 asked by SHRI GANESH SINGH, SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE, SHRI VINOD KUMAR
SONKAR, SHRI PRATHAP SIMHAregarding “BabuJagjivan Ram ChhatrawasYojna”

Funding pattern under BabuJagjivan Ram ChhatrawasYojna:

Central assistance to State Governments/UT Administrations, Central & State Universities/Institutions is provided, both for fresh construction of hostel buildings and for expansion of the existing hostel facilities.

The NGOs and Deemed Universities in private sector are eligible for central assistance only for expansion of the existing hostel facilities. The share of the Government of India is as under:

For SC Girls Hostel:
(i) State Governments/UT Administrations,

Central & State Universities/Institutions
:100%

(ii) NGOs and Deemed Universities
in private sector

: 90%

For SC Boys Hostel:

(i) State Governments : 50%
(ii) UT Administrations : 100%
(iii) Central Universities/Institutions                  : 90%
(iv) State Universities/Institutions                      : 45%
(v) NGOs and Deemed Universities                   :

in private sector
45%

In case of State Governments/UT Administration concerned do not contribute their expected share of 45%
to theState Universities/ Institutions and NGOs/Deemed Universities in private sector, the share of the former
will also have to be borne by the NGOs/Universities concerned, thereby raising their contribution to 55%.


Annexure –II

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2694 for 10.05.2016
asked by SHRI GANESH SINGH, SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE, SHRI VINOD KUMAR
SONKAR ,SHRI PRATHAP SIMHAregarding “BabuJagjivan Ram ChhatrawasYojna”

Statement showing the targets and achievements for 11th and 12th Five Year Plan                     (upto
31.03.2016)

SC Girls Hostels

Five Year
Plan

Financial
Year

Financial
Target
(Rs. in
Cr.)

Released
Amount
(Rs. in Cr.)

Physical
Target (
no.of seats)

Physical
Achievement
(no. of seats)

11th

2007-08 32.00 30.50 6400 13883
2008-09 55.00 58.62 11000 4938
2009-10 60.00 25.36 12000 1421
2010-11 80.00 43.91 3950 2506
2011-12 95.00 38.32 4750 2300
Total 322.00 196.71 38100 25048

12th
2012-13 95.00 21.71 4750 2856
2013-14 50.00 41.52 2500 2919
2014-15 50.00 18.72 2500 1272
2015-16 50.00 45.69 2500 1755
2016-17 50.00 --- 2500 ----
Total 295.00 127.64 14750 8802

SC Boys Hostel

Five Year
Plan

Financial
Year

Financial
Target
(Rs. in Cr.)

Released
Amount
(Rs. in Cr.)

Physical
Target (
no.of
seats)

Physical
Achievement
(no. of seats)

11th

2007-08 35.00 36.78 7000 7608
2008-09 40.00 25.73 8000 3138
2009-10 40.00 06.20 8000 735
2010-11 50.00 34.28 2500 3256
2011-12 50.00 27.60 2500 2656
Total 215.00 130.59 28000 17381

12th
2012-13 50.00 14.10 5000 1700
2013-14 25.00 07.94 2500 1181
2014-15 25.00 04.41 2500 329
2015-16 25.00 03.28 2500 472
2016-17 5.00 -- 500 ---
Total 130.00 29.73 13000 3682


Annexure-III

Statement referred to in reply to Part (c ) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2694 for 10.5.2016 asked by Shri Ganesh Singh, Shrimati Kamla Devi Paatle , Shri Vinod Kumar, Sonkar and Shri Prathap Simha, regarding 'Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhartrawas Yojna'.
State-wise Central assistance released to the implementing agencies during the years 2013-14 to 2015-16 and utilised by them

Rs. in lakhs

Sl.No. State/UT

GIRLS HOSTEL BOYS HOSTEL
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

1 Andhra Pradesh 607.00 0 0 0 0 0 300.00 0 0 0 50.00 0

2 Assam 218.60 147.40 0 0 84.80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Bihar 81.00 81.00 81.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Gujarat 33.59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Haryana 60.00 60.00 170.40 72.00 232.29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Himachal Pradesh
0 0 0 0 292.36 146.18 0 0 0 0 86.18 0

7 Jammu & Kashmir
100.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18.26 0

9 Karnataka 200.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 150.00 0 0 0 0 0

10 Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 90.0 0 0 0

11 Madhya Pradesh 580.00 0 0 0 0 0 25.00 0 0 0 0 0

12 Manipur 574.86 88.95 444.97 44.31 144.31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 Maharashtra 417.00 135.00 416.45 68.40 163.40 0 202.62 22.62 60.29 60.29 84.62 0

14 Odisha 0 0 0 0 80.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 Punjab 263.00 0 106.38 0 89.57 0 0 0 121.05 0 23.40 0

16 Rajasthan 0 0 181.46 0 1350.00 0 100.00 0 45.00 0 0 0

17 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 700.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Tripura 0 0 0 0 100.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.80 0 0 0 0 0

20 West Bengal 916.67 332.66 472.00 72.00 1332.27 0 0 0 125.00 0 65.80 0

21 Puducherry 100.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 4151.71 845.00 1872.66 256.71 4569.00 146.18 794.42 22.62 441.34 60.29 328.26 0

